

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

and

COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF
AMERICA, AFL-CIO

Case Nos. 21-CA-095151, 21-RC-091531,
21-RC-091584

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, HR POLICY ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF SHOPPING CENTERS, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALER-DISTRIBUTORS, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF CHAIN RESTAURANTS, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Maury Baskin
Michael J. Lotito
Michael G. Pedhirney
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1150 17th Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 842-3400
Attorneys for the *Amici*

[Additional attorneys listed inside]

G. Roger King
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 469-3939

Attorneys for HR Policy Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. In Response To Question 1, The Board Should Not Reconsider or Overrule <i>Register Guard</i>	6
II. In Response To Question 2, If The Board Decides (Unlawfully) To Overrule <i>Register Guard</i> , Then Email Communications Should Be Subject To The Board’s Distribution Standards Rather Than Its Solicitation Standards.....	11
III. In Response To Question 3, The Board Should Give Significant Weight To The Adverse Impact On Employers Of Employees’ Use Of Employers’ Electronic Communications Technology, Again Compelling Affirmance Of <i>Register</i> <i>Guard</i>	12
IV. In Response To Question 4, The Proliferation Of Personal Electronic Devices, Social Media Accounts, And Personal Email Accounts Further Weighs In Favor Of Upholding The Ruling In <i>Register Guard</i>	16
V. In Response To Question 5, The Board Should Consider The Impact Of Its Ruling On Employer Efforts To Use Additional Communications Technologies For Business Purposes, And Should Reaffirm <i>Register Guard</i> On This Additional Ground.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amira-Jabbar v. Travel Services, Inc.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.P.R. 2010).....	14
<i>Blakey v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 751 A. 2d 538 (N.J. 2000).....	14
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	14
<i>Champion International Corp.</i> , 303 NLRB 102 (1991)	6
<i>Churchill’s Supermarkets</i> , 285 NLRB 138 (1987), <i>enfd.</i> 857 F.2d 1474 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> 490 U.S. 1046 (1989).....	6
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	10
<i>Container Corp. of America</i> , 244 NLRB 318 (1979).....	15
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 106 (2012).....	9
<i>Eaton Technologies</i> , 322 NLRB 848 (1997)	6
<i>Guardian Industries Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 49 F. 3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	14
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	9
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods</i> , 332 NLRB 229 (2000), <i>enfd.</i> 269 F.3d 1075 (D.C.Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. NLRB</i> , 717 F. 3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9, 10

<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Southwire Co.</i> , 801 F. 2d 1252 (11th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Steelworkers (Nutone)</i> , 357 U.S. 357 (1958).....	7
<i>Our Way, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 394 (1983)	11
<i>Peyton Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 49 NLRB 828 (1943)	13
<i>RegisterGuard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007), <i>enfd. in part, denied in part</i> 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic Aviation</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	7
<i>Southern Steamship Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	14
<i>Sprint/United Management Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 397 (1998).....	15
<i>Stoddard-Quirk Mfg. Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 615 (1962)	11, 12, 13
<i>Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 259 NLRB 974 (1981), <i>enfd in part</i> 714 F. 2d 657 (6th Cir. 1983).	6, 8
<i>UPMC</i> , 2013 NLRB LEXIS 268 (April 19, 2013).....	9
<i>West Virginia State Bd. Of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 138 (2013).....	9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	10

OTHER

CAN-SPAM Act of 2003, 15 U.S.C. 7701.....12

Jeremy Gelms, *High-Tech Harassment: Employer Liability Under Title VII for Employee Social Media Misconduct*, 87 Wash. L. Rev. 249 (2012).....14

Pew Research Center, Internet & American Life Project Survey Results (June 2013), Available at <http://www.pewinternet.org/2013/06/05/smartphone-ownership-2013>.....8, 17

Towers Watson, *How the Fundamentals Have Evolved and the Best Adapt*, <http://www.towerswatson.com/en-US/Insights/IC-Types/Survey-Research-Results>.....19
